(a) Non-current other receivables comprise staff advances with more than 12

months’ repayment periods.

(b) Current other receivables comprise mainly deposits paid to suppliers for

purchasing of raw materials as well as staff advances which are less than
12 months’ repayment periods.

(c) Comprise mainly deposits paid for the purchase of machines for our Rented

Serendah Factory, renovation costs for our Rented Serendah Factory,
deposits paid for the construction of our New Serendah Factory and rental
and utility deposits.

192

Registration No. 202301020810 (1514732-P)

12. FINANCIAL INFORMATION (CONT’D)

12.2 CAPITALISATION AND INDEBTEDNESS

The following table sets out our Group’s capitalisation and indebtedness:

(i) as at 31 August 2023 based on our unaudited combined statements of financial position,

after taking into account the Acquisitions but before our Public Issue and utilisation of IPO
proceeds; and

(ii) after adjusted for the proceeds arising from our Public Issue and utilisation of IPO

proceeds.

(Unaudited)

As at
31 August

2023

After
Acquisitions

After our
Public Issue

After the
utilisation
of our IPO
proceeds

 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000
INDEBTEDNESS
Current
Secured:
- Term loan - 1,161 1,161 1,161
- Bank overdraft - 379 379 379
- Bankers’ acceptance - 375 375 375
- Lease commitments - 79 79 79
Unsecured:
- Term loan - 534 534 534

Non-current
Secured:
- Term loan - 10,335 10,335 7,735
- Lease commitments - 63 63 63
Unsecured:
- Term loan - 513 513 513
Total Indebtedness - 13,439 13,439 10,839

CAPITALISATION
Total equity (1) 27,495 [●]  [●]

Total capitalisation and
indebtedness (1) 40,934 [●]  [●]

Gearing ratio (times) (1) - 0.49 [●]  [●]

Note:

(1) Computed based on total indebtedness divided by total equity.

193

Registration No. 202301020810 (1514732-P)

12. FINANCIAL INFORMATION (CONT’D)

12.3 MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS OF FINANCIAL CONDITIONS AND

RESULTS OF OPERATIONS

Investors should read the following management’s discussion and analysis of our Group’s financial
conditions and results of operations in conjunction with the Accountants’ Report as set out in
Section 14 of this Prospectus.

The management’s discussion and analysis contains data derived from our audited combined
financial statements as well as forward-looking statements that involve risks and uncertainties. The
results may differ significantly from those projected in these forward-looking statements. Factors